
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 24 September 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON LEA LIBRARY – MEETING ROOM HIRE 
CHARGES   

 

1 - 4 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 10 September 2009 10.00 a.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SPENDING AS AT 30 JUNE 2009   
 

5 - 9 

 (B) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2008/09   
 

10 - 35 

 (C) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2009/10 1ST 
QUARTER:  APRIL - JUNE   

 

36 - 42 

 (D) REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING POLICY 2009-
10   

 

43 - 66 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) REVIEW OF WARRINGTON ROAD TRANSIT SITE   
 

67 - 76 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 1 

                                                                                                 
REPORT TO:   Executive Sub Board Committee 
 
DATE     10th September 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Lea Library – Meeting Room Hire 

Charges 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.       PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed charges for the hire of 

the meeting rooms in the newly refurbished Halton Lea Library 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: That the charges as proposed are approved 
 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The refurbishment of Halton Lea Library, funded by the Big Lottery 

Community Libraries programme has just been completed. This has 
increased the number of meeting rooms that are now available for hire.  

 
3.2 To take account of the varying sizes of each of these rooms, the current 

scale of charges needs to be revised.  
 
3.3 The proposed pricing structure reflects the size of each of the rooms and is 

in line with the charges levied for other Council community facilities. 
 
3.4 The proposed charges are attached as an appendix.  
 
 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
     
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Income from hires contribute to the overall income targets for the service. 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 2 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
None identified. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

7.  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1      Income from charges is part of the council’s overall budgeting strategy and 

the levels of charge will be reviewed after six months. 
 
8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 The council’s charges are structured and are at a level designed to enable the 

use of services by everyone in the community irrespective of individual 
circumstances. The new charges have been set at a level that continues to 
facilitate this.  

 
9.        LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the
[...]
ours booked must cover the use of the rooms by organisers for any 

preparatory work    

    required prior to the function and for tidying up afterwards. 

 

4. Catering Service 

    Refreshments and Catering services can be provided on request. 
 

Page 4



 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 10th September 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT: Spending as at 30th June 2009 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 30th June 2009. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Revenue Spending 
3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the revenue budget 

for each Department, up to 30th June 2009. In overall terms, revenue 
expenditure is below the budget profile, however, this is only a guide to 
eventual spending. 

  
3.2 Spending on employees is below the budget profile. This is primarily due 

to the delay in settling the 2009 Pay Award. The budget includes 2.5% for 
the pay award and the latest offer is around 1%. However, the arbitration 
decision regarding the 2008 Pay Award increased the award by 0.3% to 
2.75% in total, which is 0.25% higher than budget. 

 
3.3 Following the Pay and Grading Review, a number of appeals have been 

completed so far which have resulted in a total additional cost in the year 
of £280,000. This comprises £141,000 relating to one-off back-pay costs 
and £139,000 for on-going additional annual costs. The back-pay element 
arising from appeals can be met from Reserves, but on-going costs will 
need to be contained within existing Directorate budgets. Negotiations 
are still on-going regarding the standardisation of terms for Premium Pay. 

 
3.4 A new electricity contract will commence in October 2009 which has been 

secured at favourable prices and therefore it is anticipated that total 
energy expenditure for the year will be approximately £163,000 below 
budget. 

 
 
 
3.5 Investment returns are in line with budget despite low interest rates, due 

to having locked-in to higher rate investments which will expire during this 

Agenda Item 4aPage 5



financial year. As a result investment income will fall significantly next 
year. 

 
3.6 Income is currently below budget profile in a number of areas, some of 

which may reflect the economic downturn and at this stage appear likely 
to be below budget by year-end. These areas include trade waste 
collection, bulky waste collection, planning fees, building control fees, 
stadium income, land search fees, market rents, industrial estate rents 
and commercial rents. 

 
3.7 Despite these lower income levels, net spending across Departments is 

below the budget profile. At this stage therefore, it does not appear that 
shortfalls in income are having an adverse effect upon the Council’s 
overall net budget. However, this may be due to delays in spending and 
will need to be kept under close scrutiny by Directorates. It is therefore 
important that budget managers continue to closely monitor and control 
spending and income to ensure that overall spending remains in line with 
budget by year-end. 
 
General Contingency 

3.8 There have already been a number of calls upon the General 
Contingency as follows; 
• Additional social workers in relation to safeguarding children £120,000  
• Increase in out of Borough placements £300,000 
• Additional legal costs in relation to safeguarding children £49,000 

 
Capital Spending 

3.9 A summary of capital spending is shown in Appendix 2. Capital spending 
to 30th June 2009 totalled £3.8m, which is 57% of the planned spending 
of £6.7m at this stage. However, this only represents 10% of the total 
capital programme of £36.7m (which assumes a 20% slippage between 
years). 

 
3.10 The main area of programme slippage to date is in respect of Mersey 

Gateway advance land acquisition.  
 
3.11 Although historically capital expenditure is significantly higher in the latter 

part of the financial year, it is important that project managers maintain 
pressure to keep projects and spending on schedule and in particular to 
ensure that all external funding is maximised. 

 
Balance Sheet 

3.12 The Council’s Balance Sheet is monitored regularly in accordance with 
the Reserves and Balances Strategy which forms part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. The key reserves and balances have been 
reviewed and are considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year. In particular, collection rates for general debtors and 
council tax are currently in line with expectations, despite the recession. 
The level of reserves and balances will however, be reviewed again at 
year-end and adjusted as considered necessary in accordance with the 
Strategy.    

  

Page 6



3.13 The Government announced recently that the Council’s application for a 
capitalisation direction in respect of Mersey Gateway development costs 
for 2008/09 had been successful. However, prior year adjustments will be 
required in respect of costs relating to 2006/07 and 2007/08 which will 
reduce the level of the Capital Reserve with a corresponding increase in 
capital receipts. Future expenditure on Mersey Gateway development 
costs will be treated as revenue expenditure and funded from the Capital 
Reserve.  

 
3.14 A significant number of equal pay claims have been lodged with the 

Council as part of the national single status agreement. These are being 
considered by our legal advisers and will result in a significant cost falling 
on the Council, although the timescales are as yet uncertain. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications, however, the revenue budget and capital 

programme support the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s 
priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS
[...]
ults of the Council’s 
treasury management activities in that year (this annual treasury 
report).  Treasury management in this context is defined as: 

 
 “The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its borrowings 

and its investments, the management of the associated risks, and the 
pursuit of the optimum performance or return consistent with those 
risks”. 

 
1.3 This annual report covers: 
 

• the Council’s current treasury position; 
• performance measurement; 
• the borrowing strategy for 2008/09 (Appendix A & B); 
• the borrowing outturn for 2008/09; 
• compliance with treasury limits; 
• investments strategy for 2008/09 (Appendix C); 
• investments outturn for 2008/09; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• other issues. 

 
2.0 CURRENT PORTFOLIO POSITION 
 
2.1 The Council’s debt position at the beginning and end of year was as 

follows: 
 
 

Page 13



 31st March 2009 31st March 2008 
 Principal 

£m 
£m Rate 

% 
Life 
Yrs 

Principal Rate 
% 

Life 
Yrs 

Fixed Rate Funding         
– PWLB 10.00  3.70 48 10.00 3.70 49 
– Market 10.00 20.00 4.42 0-58 10.00 4.42 0-58 
        
Variable Rate Funding        
– PWLB   10.00      0.00 0.00  
– Market  10.70 20.70 1.78    6.00 5.48  
        
Total Debt  40.70 2.90  26.000 4.38  
        
Investments        
– In-house  39.00  6.17  41.00 5.93  
– With Managers   0.00      0.00   
        
Total Investments  39.00 6.17  41.00 5.93  
        

 
3.0 PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 
 
3.1 One of the key changes in the revision of the Code was the formal 

introduction of performance measurement relating to investments, debt 
and capital financing activities.  Whilst investment performance criteria 
have been well developed and universally accepted, debt performance 
indicators continue to be a more problematic area with the traditional 
average portfolio rate of interest acting as the main guide (as 
incorporated in the table in section 2).  CIPFA has however issued draft 
indicators, although accompanied by a cautionar
[...]
nomic climate and poor interest rates the authority did not enter into 
any long term investments. 

 
 
3.7 Policy Guidelines 
 
 Interest Rate Exposure – complied with. 
 

Approved Counterparty List – complied with.  During the quarter the 
authority exceeded the limit with the National Westminster Bank by a 
small amount over a weekend rather than place the cash with 
counterparty. The last formal review of the counterparty list was in 
January 2009, with the next review scheduled for January 2010. 
However since January there have been numerous downgradings to 
the credit ratings of many organisations in both the bank and building 
society sectors, which has changed the exposure limits of 
organisations within the list. To consolidate the changes and keep 
members informed of the current position a list of the approved 
counterparties and their long term rating (as at the 10th July) is 
attached as an appendix. 

 Borrowing Instruments – complied with. 
 Prudential Indicators – complied with: 

Page 39



− Operational Boundary for external debt; 
− Upper limit on interest rate exposure on fixed rate debt; 
− Upper limit on interest rate exposure on variable rate debt; 
− Maturity structure of borrowing as a percentage of fixed rate 

borrowing; 
− Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days; 
− Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing  
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
  
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The main risks associated with Treasury Management are security of 

investment and volatility of return.  To combat this, the Authority 
operated within a clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and an 
annual borrowing and investm
[...]
5 AAA AAA 

 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 www.halton.gov.uk 
 

Health & Community Directorate 
 

Fairer Charging for 

Non-Residential Services  

September 2009 

Agenda Item 4dPage 43



     2 

1.1 Introduction 
 
Halton Borough Council receives funding from Central Government to provide 
a range of services for vulnerable adults, but is reliant on income from 
charges for those services to help pay for them.  Without this income, service 
levels could not be maintained.   
 
The Department of Health issued statutory guidance to Councils in 2001 
which required all Councils to develop and implement a Fairer Charging 
Policy, setting out how it would assess and charge service users for non-
residential services. 
 
Residential services, including the provision of respite services are dealt with 
under the Charging for Residential Accommodation Guide and are therefore 
not covered by this policy. 
 
Halton Borough Council has reviewed the way it assesses charges for non-
residential community care services.  The Department of Health publication 
‘Fairer Contributions Guidance – Calculating an Individual’s Contribution to 
their Personal Budget’ was issued in July 2009 to support Councils with Social 
Services Responsibilities in adapting their Fairer Charging Policy to take into 
account Personal Budgets. 
 
A Personal Budget is an upfront allocation of social care resources to a 
person who is eligible for support.  A service user may choose to ask the 
Council to arrange all the care and support they need, they may choose to 
receive the whole amount of the personal budget paid to them as a Direct 
Payment so they can organise their care and support themselves, they may 
choose to have their personal budget paid to a third party, or they may choose 
to have a mix of the options available. 
 
This policy has been devised using g
[...]
 Offices can be found at: 
Halton Lea  Church Street Brook Street  Queens Avenue 
Runcorn  Runcorn  Widnes  Ditton, Widnes 
 
Halton Borough Council can be contacted on: 0300-333-4300 

Page 61



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee  

DATE: 
 

10
th

 September 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Review of the Fairer Charging Policy 2009-10 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present to the Executive Board Sub Committee the revised 
Fairer Charging Policy for 2009-10. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Executive Board Sub Committee : 
 

i)  approve the Fairer Charging Policy. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

The Fairer Charging Policies for Home Care and other non-
residential Social Services guidance issued in September 2003 was 
designed for an era of traditional local authority social care provision 
where people received services arranged by a local authority.  
However, with the increasing numbers of people receiving Direct 
Payments and the introduction of Personal Budgets to support 
greater choice and control comes the need to consider how an 
individual’s contribution, if any, towards the cost of non-residential 
services might be worked out in the context of Personal Budgets.   
 
The Department of Health have published the ‘Fairer Contributions 
Guidance – Calculating an Individual’s Contribution to their Personal 
Budget’ in July 2009.  Within this guidance all councils with social 
services responsibilities are required to introduce a revised Fairer 
Charging Policy to take into account Personalised Budgets. 
 
A Personal Budget is an upfront allocation of social care resources 
to a person who is eligible for support.  A service user may choose 
to ask the Council to arrange all the care and support they need, 
they may choose to receive the whole amount of their Personal 
Budget as a Direct Payment so they can organise their care and 
support themselves, they may choose to have their Personal Budget 
paid to a third party, or they may choose to have a mix of the 
options available. 
 

Page 62



 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
4.8 
 
 

MAJOR AMENDMENTS 
 
The current charging system is based upon the amount of care 
services received compared to the maximum weekly charge the 
service user is assessed as being able to afford.  With a Personal 
Budget, the charging system must compare the amount of a service 
user’s Personal Budget for the financial year with the maximum 
weekly charge they are assessed as being able to afford.  This is a 
fundamental change as it affects the issue of charging a service 
user for a week when they do not receive service, either through 
choice or circumstance. 
 
In the proposed policy, Section 3.1 ‘How we charge for services’ 
states that a service users charge will be worked out for the financial 
year and will be payable unless the amount of their Personal Budget 
for that financial year changes.   
 
Currently, if a service user has their care commissioned by the 
Council and does not have service for one week; no charge is made 
for that week.  The essence of this change is to bring services that 
have been commissioned by the Council into line with Direct 
Payments.  This is to allow all service users irrespective of how they 
choose to meet their care needs, to have the ability to ‘bank’ 
services, to use at a later point within the financial year, for example 
to purchase additional services while taking a holiday. 
 
Example A: If a service user receives their Personal Budget as a 
Direct Payment, they may choose to not purchase service for one 
week so they can use the money to purchase additional services in 
another week.   
 
Example B: If a service user asks the Council to commission care 
services on their behalf, there is still the option for the service user 
to ‘bank’ some care hours from one week to purchase additional 
hours in another week.   
 
In both of the above examples, the service user is getting the full 
amount of their Personal Budget and so should be required to pay 
the full amount of their assessed contribution.  Should a service 
user decide not to use their full Personal Budget, for example they 
go into hospital for a period of time; their contribution would be 
reduced in proportion to the unused element of their Personal 
Budget. 
 
A summary of this change can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
On the whole, the policy has been written with a view to ensuring 
any service user currently receiving care services will not be 
required to contribute an increased amount.   

  

Page 63



 

5.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 
 

None identified. 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 It is expected that the revised Fairer Charging Policy will neither 
increase nor decrease income from service users. 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
None identified. 
 

7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
The provision of care services that meet people’s needs improves 
their health and wellbeing. 
 

7.4 A Safer Halton  
 
The provision of care services that meet people’s needs increases 
their safety and mitigates risks. 
 

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 Legally, increases to charges can be justified if we can demonstrate 
the future provision needs to be more cost effective.  The Local 
Government Act 2003 includes a general power for best value to 
charge for discretionary services i.e. those services that the 
authority has the power, but is not obliged, to provide.  Guidance is 
issued under the power in section 93, which states charges are 
limited to cost recovery.  The Department of Health’s fairer Charging 
Policies for Home care and other Non-Residential Social Services 
Guidance, Sept 2003, states that where Councils charge for non-
residential services, flat rate charges are acceptable. 
 

8.2 
 
 
 

Failure to achieve income targets places the Council under financial 
risk. 
 

Page 64



 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 

Appendix 1 
 

Summary of the proposed change on how we charge for services. 
 
 
 Ability to 

‘bank’ 
services  

Charged for full week of services not 
received 

Current situation   
 
Services commissioned 
by Council 

 
No 

 
No 

 
Services purchased by a 
Direct Payment 

 
Yes 

 
Yes, if services banked for future 
use,  
No if Direct Payment is reduced. 

   

Proposed situation   
 
Services commissioned 
by Council 

 
Yes 

 
Yes, if banked for future use,  
No, if Personal Budget reduced. 

 
Services purchased by a 
Direct Payment 

 
Yes 

 
Yes, if banked for future use,  
No, if Personal Budget reduced. 

 
 

Page 66



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub 
 
DATE: 16th July 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Warrington Road Transit Site 
 
WARD(S): Daresbury 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 In approving the pitch charges for the new Traveller transit site on the 

16th October 2008, the Exec Board Sub resolved that a report be 
submitted after six months to review income against costs. 

 
1.2 In order to consider the effectiveness of the facility and its financial and 

operational impact in the widest sense, a report (see Appendix) was 
presented to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board (UR 
PPB) on the 17th June 2009, and that Board was invited to submit 
recommendations to Executive Board Sub. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

i) That the Board review the current arrangements in respect 
of the transit Site. 

[...]
mpments in 
Halton. By way of illustration the Police Gypsy Traveller Liaison Officer, 
who attended the UR PPB, commented that there had been 11 
encampments in Warrington so far in 2009, compared to 2 in Halton, 
one of which had been a family camped up over night waiting to move 
on to the transit site.  

 
3.9 Raising the pitch charge is an option open to the Board, but there can 

be no certainty as to whether or not this will have a positive or negative 
impact on occupancy levels and future income. Whatever charge is set, 
the existence of the site provides powers to the Police and the Council 
to better manage unauthorised encampments and to achieve 
consequent reductions in overall expenditure.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications arising from the report. 
 

Page 69



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

N/A 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 N/A 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

N/A 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 

N/A 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

N/A 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.0      N/A 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  
 Document Place of inspection Contact Officer 
 Report to Exec Board  Runcorn Town Hall S Williams  
 Sub 16/10/08 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



APPENDIX 
 
REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 17th June 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Warrington Road Transit Site 
 
WARD(S): Daresbury 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 In approving the pitch charges for the new Traveller transit site on the 

16th October 2008, the Exec Board Sub resolved that a report be 
submitted after six months to review income against costs. 

 
1.2 In order to consider the effectiveness of the facility and its financial 

impact in
[...]
elec. supply (lighting/amenity block) 2,000  2,000  

Refuse collection    8,000  8,000  

Maintenance    5,000  5,000 *** 

Annual fire/elec. safety check   500  500  

Insurance     500  71  
None domestic rates    2,500  2,595  

Sink fund for cyclical maintenance.  2,000  0  

     54,828  45,618  

         
Income         

         

Rent (13 pitches X 52 weeks X £77 (£11 per day) ) 46,847  31,231  

Sale of elec. prepayment cards   7,362  4,908  

     54,209  36,139  

         

Net Expenditure    619  9,479  

         

         

         

* based on 90% occupancy rate       

         

** based on 60% occupancy rate       

         

*** The site is under a 1 year defects liability period under the building contract, therefore  

actual spend on repairs may be much less than estimated.    

         

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3a Halton Lea Library Œ Meeting Room Hire Charges
	4a Spending as at 30 June 2009
	4b Treasury Management 2008/09
	4c Treasury Management 2009/10 1st Quarter:  April - June
	4d Review of the Fairer Charging Policy 2009-10
	Review of the Fairer Charging Policy 2009-10 - Exec Board Sub 10.09.09.doc

	5a Review of Warrington Road Transit Site



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 10 September 2009 
in the Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman) and Harris  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, B. Dodd, J. Hatton, S. Kirk and 
P. McWade 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2009 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, in relation to Minute 
ES13 it was reported that further discussions had taken 
place with Members and the matter had been resolved. 

 

   
 QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO  
   
ES17 HALTON LEA LIBRARY – MEETING ROOM HIRE 

CHARGES 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which set 

out the proposed charges for the hire of the meeting rooms 
in the newly refurbished Halton Lea Library. Since the 
refurbishment of the library there had been an increase in 
the number of meeting rooms that were now available for 
hire. To take account of the varying sizes of each of these 
rooms, the current scale of charges need to be revised. 
 
 The proposed pricing structure reflected the size of 
each of the rooms and was in line with the charges levied for 
other Council Community facilities. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the charges as proposed be 
approved. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES18 SPENDING AS AT 30 JUNE 2009  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

summarised the overall revenue and capital spending 
position as at 30th June 2009. 
 
 In overall terms, revenue expenditure was below the 
budget profile, however, this was only a guide to eventual 
spending. It was noted that spending on employees was 
also below the budget profile; this was primarily due to the 
delay in setting the 2009 pay award. The budget included 
2.5% for the pay award and the latest offer was around 1%. 
However, the arbitration decision regarding the 2008 pay 
award increased the award by 0.3% to 2.75% in total which 
was 0.25% higher than budget. 

 
 It was noted that income was currently below budget 
profile in a number of areas. At this stage it did not appear 
that shortfalls in income were having an adverse effect upon 
the Council’s overall net budget, however, this may be due 
to delays in spending and would need to be kept under close 
control by Directorates. 
 
 With regard to Capital Spending, it was reported that 
spending to 30th June 2009 totalled £3.8m, which was 57% 
of the planned spending of £6.7m at this stage. However, 
this only represented 10% of the total capital programme of 
£36.7m (which assumed a 20% slippage between years). 

 
 Although historically, capital expenditure was 
significantly higher in the latter part of the financial year, it 
was important that Project Managers maintained pressure to 
keep projects and spending on schedule and in particular, to 
ensure that all external funding was maximised. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
ES19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2008/09  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report, which 

reviewed activities on Treasury Management for the year 
2008/09. 
 
 The Annual Report covered: 

 



 
- the Council’s current Treasury Position; 
- Performance Management; 
- the Borrowing Strategy for 2008/09; 
- the Borrowing Outturn for 2008/09; 
- Compliance with Treasury limits; 
- Investment Strategy; 
- Investments Outturn for 2008/09; 
- Debt Rescheduling; and 
- Other issues. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
ES20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2009/10 1ST QUARTER:  

APRIL - JUNE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

updated Members on the activities undertaken on the Money 
Market as required by the Treasury Management Policy. 
 
 It was noted that all the activities, including prudential 
indicators, complied with policy guidelines. However it was 
noted that during the quarter the authority exceeded the limit 
with the National Westminster Bank by a small amount over 
a weekend rather than place cash with a counterparty. A list 
of counterparties and their long term rating was circulated 
with the agenda.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 

   
ES21 REVIEW OF THE FAIRER CHARGING POLICY 2009-10  
  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

outlined a revised fairer charging policy for 2009-10. The 
Department of Health had published a ‘Fairer Contributions 
Guidance Calculating an Individual’s Contribution to their 
Personal Budget’ in July 2009. Within this guidance, all 
Council’s with Social Services responsibilities were required 
to introduce a revised Fairer Charging Policy to take into 
account personalised budgets. 
 
 A personal budget was an upfront allocation of social 
care resources to a person who is eligible for support. A 
service user may choose to ask the Council to arrange all 
the care and support they need, they may choose to receive 
the whole amount of their personal budget as a direct 
payment so they can organise their care and support 
themselves, they may choose to have their personal budget 
paid to a third party, or they may choose to have mix of the 

 



options available. 
 
 With a personal budget, the charging system must 
compare the amount of a service users personal budget for 
the financial year with the maximum weekly charge they are 
assessed as being able to afford. This is a fundamental 
change as it affects the issue of charging service users for a 
week when they do not receive service, either through 
choice or circumstances. 
 
 At present, if a service user has their care 
commissioned by the Council and does not have service for 
one week; no charge is made for that week. The essence of 
this change was to bring services that had been 
commissioned by the Council into line with direct payments.
 This would allow all service users irrespective of how 
they choose to meet their care needs, to have the ability to 
bank services, to use at a later point within the financial 
year, for example to purchase additional services whilst 
taking a holiday. 
 
 It was noted that the policy had been written with a 
view to ensuring any service user currently receiving care 
services would not be required to contribute an increased 
amount. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Fairer Charging Policy be 
approved. 
 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES22 REVIEW OF WARRINGTON ROAD TRANSIT SITE  
  
  In approving the pitch charges for the new Traveller 

transit site on 16th October 2008, the Sub Committee 
resolved that a report be submitted after six months to 
review income against costs. In order to consider the 
effectiveness of the facility and its financial and operational 
impact in the widest sense a report was considered by 
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 17th June 
2009. The recommendations from that meeting were noted 
in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Sub Committee 
 

(1) note the comments of the Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board; and 

 

 



(2) a further report be submitted to the next Sub 
Committee meeting on the detailed operation of 
the site. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 21 September 2009  

CALL IN:  29 September 2009  

Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee 
may be called in no later than 29 September 2009. 

 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.10 a.m. 


